HYB 39S128400/800/160DT(L)
128-MBit Synchronous DRAM
128-MBit Synchronous DRAM
Preliminary Target Specification 10.01
High Performance:
• Single Pulsed RAS Interface
• Fully Synchronous to Positive Clock Edge
• 0 to 70 °C operating temperature

HYB 39S128400/800/160DT(L)
128-MBit Synchronous DRAM
Ordering Information
Type Function Code Package Description
HYB 39S128400DT-6 PC166-333-520 P-TSOP-54 (400mil) 166MHz 4B × 8M x4 SDRAM
HYB 39S128400DT-7 PC133-222-520 P-TSOP-54 (400mil) 143MHz 4B × 8M x4 SDRAM
HYB 39S128400DT-7.5 PC133-333-520 P-TSOP-54 (400mil) 133 MHz 4B × 8M x4 SDRAM
HYB 39S128400DT-8 PC100-222-620 P-TSOP-54 (400mil) 100 MHz 4B × 8M x4 SDRAM
HYB 39S128800DT-6 PC166-333-520 P-TSOP-54 (400mil) 166 MHz 4B × 4M x8 SDRAM
HYB 39S128800DT-7 PC133-222-520 P-TSOP-54 (400mil) 143 MHz 4B × 4M x8 SDRAM
HYB 39S128800DT-7.5 PC133-333-520 P-TSOP-54 (400mil) 133 MHz 4B × 4M x8 SDRAM
HYB 39S128800DT-8 PC100-222-620 P-TSOP-54 (400mil) 100 MHz 4B × 4M x8 SDRAM
HYB 39S128160DT-6 PC166-333-520 P-TSOP-54 (400mil) 166 MHz 4B × 2M x16 SDRAM
HYB 39S128160DT-7 PC133-222-520 P-TSOP-54 (400mil) 143 MHz 4B × 2M x16 SDRAM
HYB 39S128160DT-7.5 PC133-333-520 P-TSOP-54 (400mil) 133 MHz 4B × 2M x16 SDRAM
HYB 39S128160DT-8 PC100-222-620 P-TSOP-54 (400mil) 100 MHz 4B × 2M x16 SDRAM
HYB 39S128160DTL-8 PC100-222-620 P-TSOP-54 (400mil) 100 MHz 4B × 2M x16 SDRAM
Low Power (“L”) version
HYB 39S128160DTL-7.5 PC133-333-520 P-TSOP-54 (400mil) 133 MHz 4B × 2M x16 SDRAM
Low Power (“L”) version
HYB 39S128160DTL-7 PC133-222-520 P-TSOP-54 (400mil) 133 MHz 4B × 2M x16 SDRAM
Low Power (“L”) version
Pin Definitions and Functions
CLK Clock Input DQ Data Input/Output
CKE Clock Enable DQM, LDQM,
UDQM
Data Mask
CS Chip Select VDD Power (+ 3.3 V)
RAS Row Address Strobe VSS Ground
CAS Column Address Strobe VDDQ Power for DQ’s (+ 3.3 V)
WE Write Enable VSSQ Ground for DQ’s
A0 - A11 Address Inputs N.C. Not connected
BA0, BA1 Bank Select
INFINEON Technologies 2 10.01
HYB 39S128400/800/160DT(L)
128-MBit Synchronous DRAM
Pin Configuration for x4, x8 & x16 Organized 128M-DRAMs
SPP04121
1